RESOLUTION NQ. 26375

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ISSUANCE BY THE
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF
CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, OF CHATTANOOGA LEASE
RENTAL REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2010 AND
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN ACTION RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution

and laws of the State of Tennessee, including particularly, but without limitation, the provisions

of Title 7, Chapter 53 of the Tennessee Code entitled “Industrial Development Corporations,” as

amended, the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 2, Part 3, of the Tennessee Code entitled “Sales and

Leases by Municipalities to and from Not-for-profit Corporations,” as amended (collectively, the

“Act”), and the terms of an Indenture of Trust, dated as of October 1, 2000 (the “Indenture”)

between The Industrial Development Board of the C‘ity of Chattanooga (the “Issuer”), an

industrial development corporation and a public instrumentality of the City of Chattanooga duly

organized and operating under the Act, and First Tennessee Bank National Association, as trustee

(the “Trustee”), the Issuer issued its lease rental revenue bonds (the “Series 2000 Bonds”) to

finance the cost of designing, acquiring, constructing and equipping a'pub.lic conference center, a

convention center expansion and refurbishing, a development resource center and a public

parking garage and related infrastructure improvements and projects (which facilities togethef

with the land on which they are located, are hereinafter referred to‘collectively as the “Project”);

and

84459781_2




WHEREAS, Issuer loaned the proceeds of the Bonds to Chattanooga Downtown
Redevelopment Corporation (formerly known as Southside Redevelopment Corporation) (the
“Corporation”) to enable Corporation to acquire, construct, improve, aﬁd equip the Project; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Conference Center Complex and Parking Garage

Lease Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2000 as amended by the first and second amendment

thereto, (the “Lease Agreement”) between the Corporation, as lessor and the City of

Chattanooga, Tennessee (the “City”), as lessee, Corporatien leased the Project-to the City for

public use in return for rentals sufficient to pay, when due, principal of, premium, if any, and

interest on the Bonds in addition to certain operating expenses of the Corporation; and

WHEREAS, The Issuer has proposed refunding certain maturities of the Series
2000 Bonds By the issuance of Lease Rental Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2010 (the
“Refunding Bonds”)_ to be secured by rentals payable by the City pursuant to the Lease
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, It is proposed that the City approve the issuance of the Refunding

Bonds by the Issuer and the City participate in the savings related to such refunding.

NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE:
SECTION1. That it is necessary, advantageous, desirable and in the best

interests of the City and its residents that the City Council approve the issuance of Refunding

Bonds by the Issuer to refund certain of the Series 2000 Bonds.

SECTION2. The Mayor and City Finance Officer are hereby authorized and

empowered to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered such documents and to

84459781 2




do all such acts and things as may be necessary or desirable in connection with the issuance,

execution and delivery of the Refunded Bonds.

ADOPTED: July 20,2010

84459781 2




X¥J 98€8-289 106 A X&J 08T#-L96-CT1C

95¢8-289 106. : 0019-£9¢-61¢T .
TTLELTI8E NI “sryduwapy Vd erdppemyg :
A IMOD) ¥e() OgS 0097 3¥mg

091 Mg arenbg weBoT om

"ouT ‘yuswaSeuey [erourur,y ofqng

§

0T0Z ‘pT Amnf

SoAneuIdy uondemg 007

NLL hmwooamtwﬂu Jo L1179 |




Yl8's PRy UI Y

%106
a1y demg map]

w.,li o e e L e A :
: MOAIT %0L
. oSregspopM ey demg sqerrep

- ANANAAAAAL 30 4d1

sdqQg8 + JOgIT %0L
ey urO]

wmoocw_rmau

sTe34 G-¢ 39 03 pGua] ey U3 s30adxs Em& Tesodozd oy ur pavonuaur bﬁug%@ JOU YA\ .
X9PUL POpUatWE oY) 199337 03 0/,1()'G 0) 23er dems oy uw%,oﬁ PINOM OBIE,] ST\ »

3sur siseq Lue Suneumuurs Nfuuwﬁ UEO[ J2371P 913 UO pred sy
FeUA DIEW 01 YO FTT JO 9,0/ S9ATODIX mQH 13 Jey} Os papuawe sy dems 91} Uo oyes S[qEIFRA YT,

sdqo8 + JOdIT
%0/, 3O Jer e je owﬁwm STlR/AX\ WIOT] Ueo] queq wvuﬁm %wuuﬁﬁ 14 NE PopUNyaI 938 spuoq ()07 So1ag

03re, ST £q vuﬁﬁuﬂdm zwondp

oSre STIOA 1M ueoT [ 10911 — H @Zﬁwﬁuuaa



| sdqg/ + JOYGIT %499

.

m : a1ey demg maN m ; v
“ B - & “

D . OAIT %99 S . /NOCS

m OMuﬁm STleAM\ a1ey demg o[qerrep : .,wwo.muﬁmum.umwu m .Xo(am<

110C UT PRPUN§as aq pnom spuoq Jururewss oy,
UEO] 32931p 91 U0 s3834 /-G 3¢ 03 3] urray atp s109dx Wid

Xopur Popuswe “pa3dadxa ot 105597 03 %68 01 21e1 deas oy 12m0[ pinom o3ye,y SN

3[STI sTSeq uneuTwr]s n.u,moﬂ otp wo sked gy a1 reym
UPIEW 0} JOQYT JO 04,99 SIATIRF (T I OS popuswe st deas Sunsixa oY) to 338 S[qeITeA oYL

sdq6/ + MOdTT %99 ordurexs 105 ‘eannadwos srow 3q 03 aeF ey}
10odx5 om ‘o3re,q st m WOT3 UEO[ 10971p & £q popunyaF oFe SPU0q Q00T SIS 3 JO 940G ‘0T0Z U »

(reaf Fepuares 1od WNOCE > Junouwre .umn@ SNJE)S

POBIERO urvg wo ygauaq 0) g1 2 Sumofe ‘ofreq st 4q pownuqns ¢ wopdo to onvies

033e,J S[PA\ M Ueo| 1 — ATH FAPBUINY



_ o e dumg aqemmep | eSooueneyy : %% ;
. 0Sreg SIEN A WONINANANANA j0 ga1 xoxddy
%GhC P %06

18y demg Sunsmxg

1102 \.ﬁﬁwu ur wﬁuaﬁ,ﬁ 1SOd Jomo] e Kﬁ 198330 2q [ 00027 muﬂum
Jo vonyod Jururewor o wo stpuow 093 ® 303 Aed [ gT o ver oySry ApySys oy

SPUOQ 93eF J[qerres —
JO ‘UBO[ 32371p Huﬁoa.m —
“urpunyas oyes paxyy —
. 'SIATIBUID)[E S[qISSO ]
.WQOﬁ%douu,uﬁwauowowmﬁdoﬁuwmow@BOu umun_wﬁugyuﬁ.ﬁw\b“:om bﬁu E.

0002 semag Suturewsar yo oyes paxy 1oy3ry £ed 03 sanumuos gy —
dess Sururewas o vo VINATS 219093 PUe 0/,G4°G ot £ed pnom gy —
1107 Apvea U SUIpUNIRX¥ pUOq puodss mun 20e[d Uy sheys
dems Supsrxo 91 3o wonzod ® (107 T PRPUTYRX 30T ()7 SIMIG 31} JO SOUE[Eq 91} IO

oSreg soM
A UROTT 10331(] — PINUNIU0D dZH 2AneuIdy




¢ ==
RII=

VN VIN VIN ASiY [Bmausy

VIN VIN VIN 44SQa jo ssesjay

SSA . VIN V/N jusiufed uoneutuus)

ON SaA Asiy Auedisjunan

ON : SN . dsiy siseq

ON SaA SaA ysty Bunesyetey

ON : {,mw> . SOA : Sy ¥PLID Jo i8le

oN Usan A SaA ssi a2y Jsaeyyl
. REVE . SUDIRIBPISUOD/SHSIY
Zes'eel’s ¥€0'y9E'9 ¥G8'1GE'9 8JNIBS JgeQ [enuuy abeieny
689°)22 v 1B LEY (e62'ga1) sBupes Ad 1eN
%LE9 %S2°9 %299 o Uty
000°559'65 ’ ~000'G59'65 000'659'65 pPapunjay spuog
000°'6¥0'02 @oo_m_‘m_wﬁ 000'659'65 junowty ied

Buipunyay sjey paxiy _Bulpunjay a)ey sjgeiiep 1By paxid oauiuAs -

SOA SSA S SRA sajp Sk [emauay

obie sjjopn ym uondo Bulyoreasey obiey sjapn Y uonydo Bujyaressay ofiiey m__m>>.£_>>,:o:no Buiyoseasay oBie sjjepn yum uondo Buiysieasay 1480 Jo asesjay

VIN VN e MIN : /N Jusuied uoneuluLa |

seA saA © sap soA sty Apedieyunon

ON OoN - . ON ON RSy siseq

ON . ON T oN ON sty Buieseway

ON ON L ioN oN 3SIA WpaID Jo JajjeT]

UBOT Jo2uIQ puodes Jo ajey ysase)y) ESIN saA UBOT J081i( PUCISS JO ajey Isaiou) 'se & : saA sy sjey 1saiely|
. ’ SUO|JeLaPISLOD/SYSIY
£90'G6£°'9 19L'€06'9 8rE'L.8'S 90v'9vL'S .80WIBS J98( [enuuy sbeiany
lzo'sse's 0L1'0¥9'2 4 elord 0LL'0v8'Z sbunes Ad 1eN
%819 %16 %26°G OLL W i
000°0v8'62 . 000'659'65 000°559'65 PSpunyay spuog
___000'059'65 000'6¥9'6S 000'G0.'Z25 junowy Jed

82 aAneuIa)Y :

2 anjewa))y

”n._.«.. | M 5
oy e,
Uy

i





